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President's Message

Gruezi, hello, bonjour and salute,

As we start a new year, there is much to look
forward to. This year marks the 100 year
anniversary of the Swiss Club of Washington
DC, and the board is excited to have many
opportunities to celebrate with you. We want to
open the planning process up to input from our
members, so make sure you read the messages
below and provide your feedback.

I hope everyone has had a safe holiday season with family and friends, and that we shall
see many of you in the new year.

Don't forget to renew your membership!

En guete Rutsch!

Lynn Feldpausch Zipf

A New Logo for a New Century

http://www.swissclubdc.org


2023 marks the 100 year anniversary of the Swiss Club of Washington, DC. To celebrate this
achievement, we've commissioned a new logo to reflect a century of the Club in the DC area.

Keep an eye out for swag with the new logo, so you can proudly display your Swiss Club spirit!

2023 Membership Renewal

A new year, a new membership!

Members enjoy the following benefits:

Attend the Easter Egg Hunt at no cost
Attend the members only Samichlaus Party at no cost
Pay the reduced member price for all Swiss Club events
Get priority registration for events with limited seating
Attend member only events, such as the General Assembly
Receive our monthly newsletter and reminder about upcoming events

Renew your membership here, or email Helen Bircher with any questions.

As a reminder, our membership runs on a calendar basis from January to December. Only new
members who have joined the Swiss Club since October 2022 do not have to renew their
membership at this time, but everyone else does.

Dinner Cruise with The Swiss Club

As part of our centennial celebrations, the Swiss Club has proposed reserving a Potomac River
dinner cruise for adult (21+) members and their guests this coming spring. The costs for

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSce8tMCfSnfEhWMSYP_Nz4Om48wdoxsYAtpSD52hAYP_taTFQ/viewform?vc=0&c=0&w=1&flr=0
mailto:helen.bircher@swissclubdc.org


reserving the cruise are such that, per the bylaws of the Swiss Club, the membership must give
approval. Please complete the survey at the link below by January 15th.

SURVEY

January Happy Hour

2023 will be off to a great start with our
January Happy Hour date set for the
13th. We'll meet at Clyde's in
Chinatown DC, at 6:00pm. As a
reminder, our happy hours are open to
everyone, so feel free to bring your
friends.

Clyde's of Gallery Place
707 7th St NW

Washington, DC 20001

Friday, January 13th
6pm

Swiss Club Events for 2023

Fondue
Easter Egg Hunt ​
Swiss National Day
Picnic with Swiss Rifles
Raclette
Grittibänz
Samichlaus

February 2023
April 2, 2023
July 29, 2023
September 2023
November 11, 2023
December 3, 2023
December 10, 2023

http://swissclubdc.org/documents/Bylaws_2010_approved.pdf
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSfiUQC6L9Zzj4UTFphf96ehZgWXPneNtWXpUsKrMrlZVSAb4A/viewform?usp=sf_link


Board Members and Volunteer Coordinators

President: Lynn Zipf, lynn.zipf@swissclubdc.org 
Vice-President: Susann Kollmar, susann.kollmar@swissclubdc.org
Secretary: open
Treasurer: Melanie Way, melanie.way@swissclubdc.org
Membership Coordinator: Helen Bircher, helen.bircher@swissclubdc.org 
Children's Activities Coordinator: open
Postillion: Catherine Gees, catherine.gees@swissclubdc.org   
Board Member: Martin Perret, martin.perret@swissclubdc.org
Board Member: Alexandra Phillips, alexandra.phillips@swissclubdc.org
Board Member: Eric Russi, eric.russi@swissclubdc.org 
Board Member: Kevin Sprenger, kevin.sprenger@swissclubdc.org  
Board Member: Jeni Tutwiler, jeni.tutwiler@swissclubdc.org
Swiss Embassy Liaison: Annette Moser annette.moser@swissclubdc.org
Webmaster: Johannes Hofer, johannes.hofer@swissclubdc.org

About Other Swiss Groups

Swiss Rifles:
Ken Schelbert, ken@schelberts.com 
 
Swiss Folklore Group:
Erwin Buerlimann, President, Eburlimann@comcast.net 

Die Stauffacherin:  
Janine Ali, President, janine.seltzer@gmail.com
Susann Kollmar, Vice President

Swiss Benevolent Society:
Regula Guess, President, president@sbsofdc.org
www.sbsofdc.org

Swiss American Club of Richmond: 
swissamericanclubrichmondva@gmail.com

Advertisement

We invite professionals and corporations to place your ad on the Swiss Club website by
contacting Melanie Way. 

Your ad will also appear on the e-Postillion which is sent to our membership on a monthly
basis. All we need from you is a business card sized image containing your website/email
information; anyone clicking on it will be linked to your website.

2023 prices are as follows:
$75.00 for dues paying members and $100.00 for non-members.

Great exposure to the Swiss community for a small cost.
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